Edinburgh Research Explorer
Molecular epidemiology and the evolution of human
coxsackievirus A6
Citation for published version:
Puenpa, J, Vongpunsawad, S, Osterback, R, Waris, M, Eriksson, E, Albert, J, Midgley, S, Fischer, TK, Eis-
hübinger, AM, Cabrerizo, M, Gaunt, E, Simmonds, P & Poovorawan, Y 2016, 'Molecular epidemiology and
the evolution of human coxsackievirus A6' Journal of General Virology, vol. 97, no. 12, pp. 3225-3231. DOI:
10.1099/jgv.0.000619

FI/Ta81252/A/2008 Finland NS 2008 A - KP129336 KP129356
FI/Ta8966/A/2008  Finland NS 2008 A - KP129339 KP129359
FI/Tu81274/A/2008 Finland NS 2008 A - KP129340 KP129360
FI/81163/A/2008 Finland NS 2008 A - KP129335 KP129355
FI/Se8928/A/2008 Finland NS 2008 A - KP129345 KP129365
FI/Tu81027/A/2008 Finland NS 2008 A - KP129343 KP129363
FI/Finland/A/2008 Finland NS 2008 A KM114057 - -
JP/Shizuoka18/A/2011 Japan Shizuoka 2011 A AB678778 - -
UK/GlaV1/A/2014 UK Glasgow 2014 A KP144343 - -
JP/Kyoto2/A/2003 Japan Kyoto 2003 A AB779616 - -
JP/Kyoto3/A/2009 Japan Kyoto 2009 A AB779615 - -
JP/Kyoto5/A/2009 Japan Kyoto 2009 A AB779618 - -
UK/EdV1/A/2012 UK Edinburgh 2012 A KP144350 - -
UK/EdV2/A/2012 UK Edinburgh 2012 A - KP129347 KP129367
UK/EdV1/A/2010 UK Edinburgh 2010 A - KP129348 KP129368
TW/409/A/2010 Taiwan NS 2010 A JQ946055 - -
TW/1537/A/2011 Taiwan NS 2011 A JN582001 - -
TW/391/A/2010 Taiwan NS 2010 A JQ946053 - -
TW/399/A/2010 Taiwan NS 2010 A JQ946054 - -
UK/EdV7/A/2013 UK Edinburgh 2013 A KP144342 - -
UK/EdV13/A/2013 UK Edinburgh 2013 A KP144339 - -
TH/CU25/A/2008 Thailand Bangkok 2008 A KX212500 KX212346 KX212536
TH/CU47/A/2009 Thailand Bangkok 2009 A KX212498 KX212344 KX212534
TH/CU83/A/2010 Thailand Bangkok 2010 A KX212495 KX212341 KX212531
TH/CU84/A/2010 Thailand Bangkok 2010 A KX212496 KX212342 KX212532
TH/CU86/A/2010 Thailand Bangkok 2010 A KX212499 KX212345 KX212535
TH/CU1499/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A KX212503 KX212338 KX212528
TH/CU1508/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A KX212504 KX212403 KX212593
TH/CU1420/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A -  KX212380 KX212570
TH/CU1555/A/2014  Thailand Khon kaen 2014 A - KX212404 KX212594
TH/CU1430/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212384 KX212574
TH/CU1271/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A KX212505 KX212405 KX212595
TH/CU1443/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212385 KX212575
TH/CU1364/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212379 KX212569
TH/CU1379/A/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 A - KX212409 KX212599
TH/CU1483/A/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 A - KX212410 KX212600
TH/CU1552/A/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 A - KX212408 KX212598
TH/CU1433/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212417 KX212607
TH/CU1474/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212387 KX212577
TH/CU1393/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212378 KX212568
TH/CU1327/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212391 KX212581
TH/CU1421/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212396 KX212586
TH/CU1695/A/2015 Thailand Bangkok 2015 A - KX212422 KX212612
TH/CU1278/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212419 KX212609
TH/CU1428/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212399 KX212589
TH/CU1389/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212381 KX212571
TH/CU1288/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212373 KX212563
TH/CU1330/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212375 KX212565
TH/CU1365/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212374 KX212564
TH/CU1398/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212418 KX212608
TH/CU1324/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212386 KX212576
TH/CU1373/A/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 A - KX212407 KX212597
TH/CU1292/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212402 KX212592
TH/CU1257/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212383 KX212573
DK/M22061/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212411 KX212601
DK/F49465/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212412 KX212602
DK/W38361/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212413 KX212603
TH/CU1353/A/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 A - KX212420 KX212610
TH/CU1362/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212395 KX212585
TH/CU1391/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212406 KX212596
TH/CU1504/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212421 KX212611
DK/H36898/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212416 KX212606
DK/T53016/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212414 KX212604
TH/CU1608/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212393 KX212583
TH/CU1624/A/2015 Thailand Bangkok 2015 A - KX212394 KX212584
TH/CU1548/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212392 KX212582
TH/CU1590/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212397 KX212587
TH/CU1599/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212398 KX212588
TH/CU1665/A/2015 Thailand Bangkok 2015 A - KX212388 KX212578
TH/CU1302/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A KX212501 KX212389 KX212579
TH/CU1648/A/2015 Thailand Bangkok 2015 A KX212502 KX212415 KX212605
TH/CU1558/A/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 A - KX212390 KX212580
TH/CU1296/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A KX212506 KX212400 KX212590
TH/CU1493/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212401 KX212591
TH/CU1360/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212376 KX212566
TH/CU1404/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212377 KX212567
DK/T27464/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212426 KX212616
ES/41833/A/2013 Spain Teruel 2013 A - KX212425 KX212615
ES/40068/A/2013 Spain Mallorca 2013 A - KX212427 KX212617
ES/41830/A/2013 Spain Teruel 2013 A - KX212424 KX212614
ES/41816/A/2013 Spain Teruel 2013 A - KX212423 KX212613
ES/41814/A/2013 Spain Teruel 2013 A - KX212429 KX212619
DE/G4/A/2014 Germany NS 2014 A KX212508 KX212428 KX212618
TH/CU1415/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A KX212507 KX212382 KX212572
ES/07754/A/2013 Spain Salamanca 2013 A - KX212430 KX212620
ES/07766/A/2013 Spain Salamanca 2013 A - KX212433 KX212623
ES/07767/A/2013 Spain Salamanca 2013 A - KX212431 KX212621
ES/07726/A/2013 Spain Salamanca 2013 A - KX212432 KX212622
DK/W17257/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212434 KX212624
DE/G3/A/2014 Germany NS 2014 A KX212509 KX212435 KX212625
TH/CU1268/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212436 KX212626
TH/CU1307/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212437 KX212627
ES/14623/A/2013 Spain Mallorca 2013 A - KX212351 KX212541
DE/G1/A/2014 Germany NS 2014 A - KX212350 KX212540
DK/M2489/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212354 KX212544
TH/CU1249/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212365 KX212555
DK/M59573/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212352 KX212542
DK/W22166/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212371 KX212561
TH/CU1251/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212357 KX212547
TH/CU1559/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212366 KX212556
DK/W21152/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212353 KX212543
TH/CU1368/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A KX212494 KX212368 KX212558
TH/CU1464/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212358 KX212548
TH/CU1270/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212369 KX212559
TH/CU1326/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212361 KX212551
TH/CU1382/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212359 KX212549
TH/CU1406/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A KX212493 KX212364 KX212554
TH/CU1352/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212360 KX212550
TH/CU1427/A/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 A - KX212356 KX212546
TH/CU1519/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A KX212492 KX212370 KX212560
TH/CU1318/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212367 KX212557
TH/CU1328/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212362 KX212552
TH/CU1298/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212363 KX212553
TH/CU1243/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A KX212491 KX212355 KX212545
TH/CU1596/A/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 A - KX212372 KX212562
DK/W15075/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212348 KX212538
DK/S45898/A/2014 Denmark NS 2014 A - KX212349 KX212539
TH/CU160/A/2012 Thailand Bangkok 2012 A KX212497 KX212343 KX212533
TH/CU209/A/2012 Thailand Bangkok 2012 A KX212489 KX212339 KX212529
TH/CU262/A/2012 Thailand Bangkok 2012 A KX212490 KX212340 KX212530
SE/116246/A/2014 Sweden Stockholm 2014 A - KX212488 KX212673
SE/116413/A/2014 Sweden Stockholm 2014 A - KX212483 KX212674
SE/117236/A/2014 Sweden Stockholm 2014 A - KX212484 KX212675
SE/117446/A/2014 Sweden Stockholm 2014 A - KX212485 KX212676

CN/PF19SH/A/2013 China Shanghai 2013 A KJ541155 - -
CN/5047SH/A/2013 China Shanghai 2013 A KJ541156 - -
CN/4645SH/A/2013 China Shanghai 2013 A KJ541157 - -
CN/5069SH/A/2013 China Shanghai 2013 A KJ541158 - -
CN/4592SH/A/2013 China Shanghai 2013 A KJ541159 - -
CN/PF001SH/A/2013 China Shanghai 2013 A KJ541165 - -
CN/1827SH/A/2013 China Shanghai 2013 A KJ541166 - -
CN/1232SH/A/2013 China Shanghai 2013 A KJ541167 - -
CN/3913SH/A/2013 China Shanghai 2013 A KJ541168 - -
CN/4368SH/A/2013 China Shanghai 2013 A KJ541169 - -
CN/12743GZ/A/2013 China Guangzhou 2013 A KR815992 - -
FI/TS3FinTu81042/B/2008 Finland NS 2008 B - KP129342 KP129362
JP/Kyoto1/B/1999 Japan Kyoto 1999 B AB779614 - -
JP/Kyoto4/C/2009 Japan Kyoto 2009 C AB779617 - -
CN/HN421/D/2011 China Henan 2011 D JQ964234 - -
TW/295/E/2009 Taiwan NS 2009 E JQ946052 - -
TW/273/E/2009 Taiwan NS 2009 E JQ946051 - -
TW/20/E/2009 Taiwan NS 2009 E JQ946050 - -
TW/00141/E/2007 Taiwan NS 2007 E KR706309 - -
UK/EdV13/F/2012 UK Edinburgh 2012 F KP144341 - -
UK/EdV12/F/2013 UK Edinburgh 2013 F KP144340 - -
DK/S48908/F/2014 Denmark NS 2014 F KX212510 KX212438 KX212628
DK/T52656/F/2014 Denmark NS 2014 F - KX212439 KX212629
TH/CU1256/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F KX212519 KX212460 KX212650
DK/S43334/F/2014 Denmark NS 2014 F KX212511 KX212441 KX212631
DE/G2/F/2014 Germany NS 2014 F KX212512 KX212442 KX212632
ES/06707/F/2014 Spain Mallorca 2014 F KX212513 KX212440 KX212630
TH/CU1383/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212463 KX212653
TH/CU1422/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212464 KX212654
TH/CU1440/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212467 KX212657
TH/CU1260/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F KX212518 KX212462 KX212652
TH/CU1385/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212461 KX212651
TH/CU1407/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212470 KX212660
TH/CU1435/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212471 KX212661
TH/CU1265/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212469 KX212659
TH/CU1310/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212468 KX212658
TH/CU1526/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F KX212517 KX212473 KX212663
TH/CU1392/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212447 KX212637
TH/CU1466/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212446 KX212636
TH/CU1329/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212458 KX212648
TH/CU1331/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F KX212515 KX212448 KX212638
TH/CU1498/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212452 KX212642
TH/CU1332/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212451 KX212641
TH/CU1503/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212453 KX212643
TH/CU1465/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212445 KX212635
TH/CU1423/F/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 F KX212516 KX212459 KX212649
TH/CU1426/F/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 F - KX212450 KX212640
TH/CU1424/F/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 F - KX212449 KX212639
TH/CU1350/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212455 KX212645
TH/CU1376/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212457 KX212647
TH/CU1372/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212465 KX212655
TH/CU1375/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212456 KX212646
TH/CU1374/F/2014 Thailand Bangkok 2014 F - KX212466 KX212656
TH/CU1556/F/2014 Thailand Khon kaen 2014 F - KX212472 KX212662
TH/CU796/F/2012 Thailand Bangkok 2012 F KX212514 KX212347 KX212537
UK/EdV2/G/2011 UK Edinburgh 2011 G KP144351 - -
UK/EdV3/G/2013 UK Edinburgh 2013 G KP144353 - -
UK/EdV11/G/2013 UK Edinburgh 2013 G KP144352 - -
UK/EdV1/G/2011 UK Edinburgh 2011 G KP144349 - -

CN/P728/J/2013 China Wenzhou 2013 J KP289389 - -
CN/P786/J/2013 China Wenzhou 2013 J KP289391 - -
CN/P794/J/2013 China Wenzhou 2013 J KP289392 - -
CN/5039SH/J/2013 China Shanghai 2013 J KJ541160 - -
CN/5056SH/J/2013 China Shanghai 2013 J KJ541161 - -
CN/PF3SH/J/2013 China Shanghai 2013 J KJ541162 - -
CN/PF1SH/J/2013 China Shanghai 2013 J KJ612513 - -
CN/P289/K/2013 China Wenzhou 2013 K KP289365 - -
CN/P423/K/2013 China Wenzhou 2013 K KP289366 - -
CN/P874/K/2013 China Wenzhou 2013 K KP289393 - -
CN/CC13/K/2013 China Changchun 2013 K KM279379 - -
NS: non specified
Table S2: Primer set used for whole genome amplification by nested RT-PCR
No. Primer Sequence (5'  to  3') Position
1
CAV6-F39/OS ACT GGG CGC YAG CAC ACT GAT TC 39 - 61
CAV6-R1673/OAS AGT TAR TGT RAT TGG YAC YTC TGT 1650 - 1673
CAV6-F55/IS CTG ATT CTA YGG AAY CTT TGT GCG 55 - 78
CAV6-R1567/IAS GGA AGY GCR TTR ACA TAT GGC AT 1545 - 1567
2
CAV6-F1266/OS TCG GGY TTC TGY ATG CAY GTT CA 1266 - 1288
CAV6-R2806/OAS GAY AGT TCT AGY TTG CGC CGC TG 2784 - 2806
CAV6-F1290/IS TGY AAY GCR AGC AAR TTC CAT CA 1290 - 1312
CAV6-R2727/IAS CCG AGT CCT TYA CCT CCA CAA C 2706 - 2727
3
CAV6-F2458/OS CRA ATG CDG TGG AAA GYG CTG T 2458 - 2479
CAV6-R3832/OAS CCT TTG ATR TAA TCW GAY ACD CC 3810 - 3832
CAV6-F2485/IS GCR CTY GCT GAY ACC ACA ATA TC 2485 - 2506
CAV6-R3816/IAS GAC ACC CTG YTC CAT RGC TTC 3795 - 3816
4
CAV6-F3498/OS GCT CAR GGA TGT GAY ACY ATT GC 3498 - 3520
CAV6-R4564/OAS CTA GAG TGR TAY TTR TCR GCT AT 4542 - 4564
CAV6-F3603/IS GTC TTY GTG GAA GCT AGT GAG TA 3603 - 3625
CAV6-R4463/IAS ACG GTG TTT GCT CTT GAA CTG CAT 4440 - 4463
5
CAV6-F4107/OS AGY GCA TCN TGG CTH AAG AAG TT 4107 - 4129
CAV6-R5482/OAS TGA TCY GTY TGV ACY TGC CTR AT 5460 - 5482
CAV6-F4214/IS TRT ACC AGC AGC TAA AGA GAA GGT 4214 - 4237
CAV6-R5330/IAS GTA GAT RAC ATA CAC CAR TGA RAC 5307 - 5330
6
CAV6-F4994/OS ATC CAA RGT BAG RTA YAG TGT GGA 4994 - 5017
CAV6-R6422/OAS GAG RTC AAR DCC ATA CTT RTC CAT 6399 - 6422
CAV6-F5061/IS GCY ATT GGN AAC ACA ATC GAA GC 5061 - 5083
CAV6-R6364/IAS GGG TCY AAR ATG TCY CTC TTC TT 6342 - 6364
Table S3. Recombination groups (RF-A to -K) identified in different countries based on
phylogenetic analysis of the 3Dpol region.
Country RF-A RF-B RF-C RF-D RF-E RF-F RF-G RF-H RF-J RF-K Total
All 105     37 3 6   151